Tuesday, May 19, 2020 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma, Cupples and Carpenter present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to open a public hearing for 3<sup>rd</sup> reading of the rezoning of Lot 4 SE West of RR Exc. PT Parcel H, Lot 3 South ½ NE Exc. Parcel A & part of Parcel H, Lot 5 SE West of RR all in Section 32, Township 80, Range 19. Rezoned from "A" to "R-1" to allow for development of a major residential subdivision.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Talsma stated that concerns about a property tax increase and Newton annexation had been discussed earlier. Carpenter stated that he was concerned about the water runoff. There were no comments received by the Auditor's Office.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to close the public hearing.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve the Rezoning of Lot 4 SE West of RR Exc. PT Parcel H, Lot 3 South ½ NE Exc. Parcel A & part of Parcel H, Lot 5 SE West of RR all in Section 32, Township 80, Range 19. Rezoned from "A" to "R-1".

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA

NAY: CARPENTER

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the use of the Courthouse West lawn for the Crop Walk to be held October 4, 2020 from 1pm to 3 pm.

## YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve the Statement of Understanding between Jasper County and Central Iowa Community Services for Staffing.

## YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve Tentative Agreements between Jasper County and AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 and PPME for labor contracts with Courthouse, Sheriff's Office, Public Health and Secondary Roads employees.

## YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve Tentative Agreements between Jasper County and AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 and PPME for Union Merged Pay Plans with Courthouse, Sheriff's Office, Public Health, Secondary Roads and 2020-2021 Conservation Department employees.

## YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve the Healy-Friedrich Subdivision Plat Name.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve Board of Supervisors Minutes for 05/12/2020.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to enter Closed Session in accordance with Iowa Code Section 21.5 (c) to discuss strategy with legal counsel.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

The Board came back into Open session.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 20-28 authorizing the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to sign the Release and Settlement Agreement between Jasper County and Aboubaker Beshara.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, May 19, 2020 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman